

MHPU010123642017



CBI, ACB, Pune.

Vs.

Lt.Gen.Retd. Jatinder &amp; Ors.

**Order below Exh.340**(Dated: 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2025)

- 1] This is an application filed by applicant Neena Kapoor by which she requested to return her passport bearing no. K5471777 seized by the Investigation Officer in connection with F.I.R. No. RC/PUNE/2014 /A0004.
- 2] Perused the application and say of CBI. Also perused record. Heard both sides.
- 3] It is contended by applicant that her husband Ramesh Wazirchand Kapoor is an accused in above mentioned Crime. He is released on bail. Investigation is completed and Charge-sheet has been filed and accordingly the case is registered as Special Case No.43/2017 and pending before this Court. It is contended that she is neither accused nor charge-sheet has been filed against her. Therefore she requested to return her passport seized by the Investigation Officer.
- 4] Ld.PP for CBI contended that present applicant is not added as an accused in present case, therefore, appropriate order may be passed.
- 5] It appears from record that the contention of the applicant is having force. As the applicant has not been charge-sheeted and is not being prosecuted in the present case, therefore, no purpose would be served by keeping her passport with the CBI or

Court. Therefore, in the interest of justice, I proceed to pass following order -

- i] Application (Exh.340) is hereby allowed.
- ii] The Investigation Officer / CBI is hereby directed to hand over the passport bearing no. K5471777 of the applicant Neena Kapoor to her at the earliest.
- iii] Compliance report be filed by CBI to that regard.

Date : 09/01/2025.

(R.R. Mendhe)  
Spl. Judge (CBI-ACB), Pune.  
Pune.

**CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file judgment are same word for word as per original order.

Name of Steno : B.R.Jakka  
(Stenographer Grade-1)  
Court Name : Shri. R.R.Mendhe,  
Spl. Judge (CBI-ACB), Pune  
Date of order : 09/01/2025.  
order uploaded on : 09/01/2025.